## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

CHAP, 103

chapter and the department shall be invested with the same powers and duties as if such boy had been committed under the provision of section 204 of this chapter.'

Approved March 30, 1935.

#### Chapter 102.

AN ACT Relating to Licenses for Retail Stores.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. L., 1933, c. 260, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 260 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Expiration, lapse of licenses; renewals. All licenses shall be issued to expire on the 30th day of June of each calendar year. On or before the 1st day of July of each year every person, firm, corporation, association or copartnership having a license shall apply to said bureau of taxation for a renewal of the license for the fiscal year next ensuing. All applications for renewal licenses shall be made on forms which shall be prescribed and furnished by the said bureau. No license shall lapse prior to the 31st day of July next following the year for which the license was issued, and if by such 31st day of July an application for renewal license has not been made the said bureau shall notify such delinquent license holder by registered mail, and if application is not made for and renewal license issued on or before the last day of August next ensuing the former license shall become null and void. Each such application for renewal license shall be accompanied by a filing fee of 50 cents and by the license fee prescribed in section 4 of this act.'

Approved March 30, 1935.

### Chapter 103.

AN ACT Relating to Construction of Public Buildings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 2, additional. Chapter 2 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered section 33-F and section 33-G respectively, and to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 33-F. Construction material for public works; when bid on. Whenever any public work is to be undertaken, or repaired by contract by the state, or any county, city or town, in which concrete may be used thereon, Maine granite shall be set up as an alternative construction

#### **CHAP. 103**

material and the officials of the state, county, city or town shall require alternate bids to be offered, one based on the use of concrete, and the other on the use of granite on all or such part of the building or other project as may be deemed expedient from an engineering standpoint.'

- 'Sec. 33-G. Granite to be considered as possible material on public works. Whenever any public building is to be erected or repaired, not under contract by the state, or any county, city, or town, on which concrete may be used therefor, the officials of the state, county, city, or town shall investigate and consider the use of Maine granite on all or such part there-of as may be deemed expedient from an engineering standpoint.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 27, § 116, amended. Section 116 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 116. Contracts for construction of bridges, how awarded. Whenever any bridge within the state is to be constructed or repaired, at a cost of \$1,000 or more, and the cost of such construction or repairs is to be paid wholly or in part by the state, the contract for the same shall be awarded as follows: the state highway commission, county commissioners, or municipal officers within the county where said new construction or repairs are to be made shall advertise for sealed proposals not less than 2 weeks in such papers as the state highway commission may direct, the last advertisement to be at least I week before the time named therein for the closing of such bids. Sealed proposals submitted in accordance with said advertisement shall be addressed to the state highway commission or county commissioners having the construction in charge and shall remain sealed until opened in the presence of said commission or commissioners at such times as the state highway commission may direct.

Whenever in the judgment of the state highway commission, county commissioners or municipal officers aforesaid, concrete may be used in repairing or building of bridges or the sub-structure thereof, Maine granite shall be set up as an alternate competitive construction material, and said officials shall require alternate bids to be presented, one based on the use of concrete and the other on use of granite on all or such part of the project as may be deemed feasible from an engineering standpoint.'

Approved March 30, 1935.